Division – II, East Sikkim, at Gangtok, both dated 19-12-2015, in Sessions 

Trial Case No.14 of 2013, convicting the Appellant under Section 326 of 

the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (for short the “IPC”) and sentencing him to 

undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of three years and to pay a 

fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only, with a default 

stipulation. 

2.  Although the appeal assailed the above, however, when the 

verbal arguments were advanced by Learned Counsel for the Appellant, 

he urged that he only sought to assail the sentence imposed by the 

Learned Trial Court and had no quarrel with the decision on merits.